WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions

2021/22 Rate
Including GST

Minimum or
Surcharge

DOUGLAS

SHIRE COUNCIL

Cost Recovery Fee Legislation & Section LGA S97 Paragraph

CONDITIONS OF DISPOSAL
Disposal methods and operational capacity varies at each transfer station, over-sized loads or items may not always be accepted.
Charges are standard to all landfills / transfer stations unless stated.

Where a weighbridge is available Council reserves the right to weigh any vehicle - domestic or commercial, and charge for the weight of waste carried.

Volumetric measure is only applicable where a weighbridge is not available on site or has been authorised by the Council Manager.

A standard trailer is considered to be a single axel 6 x 4 box trailer without side boards or without being over loaded or over hanging. All example vehicles and loads are
considered to be a standard load to that vehicle, that is not overloaded, over hanging or extruding.

Domestic loads are considered to be self-hauled waste generated from or taken to residential households, where the weight of the waste or reusable item, vehicle and/or
trailer do not exceed 4.5t GVM or GCM and a maximum of 4m3.

Cow Bay, Daintree & Newell Transfer Stations only accept maximum vehicle and loads of 4.5t GVM or GCM and a maximum of 4m3.
Fee Waiver

The Manager Environment and Planning has delegated authority to determine to partially or wholly waive any scheduled waste services fee if it is considered that the fee is
unreasonable or inappropriate in any case.

DOMESTIC DISPOSAL FEES

Domestic waste is generated from households and carried in vehicles 4.5t GVM or GVM or less.

Domestic Mixed Waste - All Sites

Domestic Mixed Waste is inert mixed waste generated from households and carried in vehicles 4.5t GVM or GVM or less.
Small - example: a standard car load being less than 0.5m3 or 50kg

Medium - example: a standard ute, van or trailer load being up to a maximum of 1.5m? and less than 200kg

Large - example: a standard car and trailer load being up to a maximum of 2m? and less than 250kg

X- Large - example: a standard ute or van and a trailer load being up to a maximum of 2.5m? and less than 400kg
Maximum - example: a standard light truck with a GVM or GCM of 4.5t or less, carrying maximum of 4m? or 750kg

Domestic mixed waste per cubic metre - Newell, Daintree & Cow Bay Transfer Stations. Killaloe only when authorised

Domestic mixed waste per tonne - Killaloe only when authorised. Minimum fee applies 140kg
Domestic Animals - Killaloe only

Disposal is only available at Killaloe Transfer Station and by prior arrangement.

Small - 20kg or less

Medium - over 20kg - 60kg

Large - over 60kg

enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au | (07) 4099 9444 | 1800 026 318

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

m!

Tonne

Each

Each

Each

10.50

15.50

20.00

25.00

43.50

15.00

82.00

15.00

25.00

96.00

0.95

141

1.82

2.27

3.95

1.36

7.45

1.36

2.27

8.73

5.00

5.00

11.00

Douglas Shire Council - Fees and Charges Schedule 2021 / 2022



WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions

2021/22 Rate
Including GST

Minimum or
Surcharge

DOUGLAS

SHIRE COUNCIL

Cost Recovery Fee Legislation & Section LGA S97 Paragraph

Domestic Green Waste - Killaloe, Newell & Daintree Transfer Stations

Domestic green waste is clean green waste only from households carried in a vehicle 4.5t GVM or GCM or less. No other waste or treated timber, maximum 900mm
diameter. A maximum of up to 4m3accepted at Newell or Daintree. Green waste is not accepted at Cow Bay Transfer Station.

Small - example: a standard car load being less than 0.5m3 or 50kg

Medium - example: a standard ute, van or trailer load being up to a maximum of 1.5m? and less than 200kg

Large - example: a standard car and trailer load being up to a maximum of 2m? and less than 250kg

X- Large - example: a standard ute or van and a trailer load being up to a maximum of 2.5m? and less than 400kg
Maximum - example: a standard light truck with a GVM or GCM of 4.5t or less, carrying maximum of 4m? or 750kg
Domestic green waste per cubic metre - Newell, Daintree & Killaloe Transfer Stations

Domestic green waste per tonne - Killaloe only when authorised. No charge under 100kg. Minimum fee applies
COMMERCIAL DISPOSAL FEES

Commercial & Industrial Waste and/or any vehicle over 4.5t GVM or GCM. All vehicles to be weighed at Killaloe unless authorised. No waste from commercial activity is
accepted at Newell Transfer Station.

Commercial Mixed Waste - Daintree & Cow Bay Transfer Stations. Killaloe only when authorised.

Commercial & Industrial mixed waste is inert waste generated from business activities but not from Construction and Demolition work.
Small - example: a standard car load being less than 0.5m3 or 50kg

Medium - example: a standard ute, van or trailer load being up to a maximum of 1.5m? and less than 200kg

Large - example: a standard car and trailer load being up to a maximum of 2m? and less than 250kg

X- Large - example: a standard ute or van and a trailer load being up to a maximum of 2.5m? and less than 400kg

Maximum - example: a standard light truck with a GVM or GCM of 4.5t or less, carrying maximum of 4m? or 750kg

Commercial mixed waste per cubic metre

Commercial mixed waste per tonne - Killaloe only. Minimum fee applies

Commercial Construction & Demolition Waste - Killaloe only

Disposal of Construction & Demolition (C&D) waste is only accepted at Killaloe Transfer Station. Construction and Demolition waste includes waste generated from building,
altering, demolishing and/or repair works to infrastructure.

Mixed C&D waste - Minimum fee applies under 240kg

Clean Concrete - Bricks and/or concrete without dirt, trees or other waste. Minimum fee applies under 240kg
Commercial Animals - Killaloe only

Disposal is only available at Killaloe Transfer Station and by prior arrangement.

Small - 20kg or less

Medium - over 20kg - 60kg

Large - over 60kg

enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au | (07) 4099 9444 | 1800 026 318

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

mS

Tonne

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Tonne

Tonne

Tonne

Each

Each

Each

NO CHARGE

8.50

10.50

17.00

25.00

31.00

14.50

41.00

51.50

82.00

153.00

31.00

178.00

175.00

160.00

18.00

42.00

131.00

0.00

0.77

0.95

1.55

2.27

0.59

2.82

1.32

3.73

4.68

7.45

13.91

2.82

16.18

15.91

14.55

1.64

3.82

11.91

24.50

14.00

17.80

41.50

40.00

Douglas Shire Council - Fees and Charges Schedule 2021 / 2022



WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions

2021/22 Rate
Including GST

Minimum or
Surcharge

DOUGLAS

SHIRE COUNCIL

Cost Recovery Fee Legislation & Section

LGA S97 Paragraph

Commercial Green Waste - Killaloe only

Commercial green waste is clean green waste only. No other waste or treated timber, maximum 900mm diameter. Commercial green waste is not accepted at Cow Bay,
Daintree or Newell Transfer Stations. All vehicles to be weighed at Killaloe unless authorised.

Commercial Green Waste - Minimum fee applies under 240kg

Recyclable Material - Commercial collection contractors only

Commercial recycling collection contractors only.

Disposal of Recyclable Material - Killaloe only

OTHER WASTE TYPES - ALL USERS

Waste items that have no charge, are only free if the item is separated by the customer and not disposed into landfill.
Scrap Metal - All sites  Vehicles 4.5t GVM or GCM or less. Standard size mixed loose items.

Car Bodies - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations
Car bodies must not contain waste or any other items. Includes 4 attached tyres. Commercial car bodies not accepted at Newell or Cow Bay.

Small Vehicle Bodies - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations

(e.g. ride on mowers, motorbikes, golf carts)

Items must not contain waste or any other items. Includes 4 attached tyres. Commercial items not accepted at Newell or Cow Bay.

Over Size Metal - Killaloe only

Non standard items or loads comprised or including substantial metal component e.g. caravans, boats, skip bins over 4.5t GVM or GCM may be accepted with prior
arrangement with Council. Minimum fee applies.

E-Waste - All sites

Computers, TV's, peripherals as approved by e-waste contractor.

Batteries - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations
Lead acid only.

Fridges, Freezers and Air Conditioners (RAC) - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations
Not accepted at Daintree.

LPG Gas Bottles - All sites
Limited to 2 bottles per visit.

Fire Extinguishers - Killaloe only
Domestic customers only, 1 item per visit.

Engine Oil - Killaloe & Cow Bay Transfer Stations
Household non-commercial quantities of less than 25L per visit.

Paint / Chemicals / Solvents - All sites
Household non-commercial quantities of less than 25L per visit.

Mattresses / Lounge Suites - All sites
Does not include bases. Limited to 2 items per visit. Either a 2 or 3 seater lounge is considered to be one item. Two single chairs is 1 item. A mattress is one item.

Recyclables - All sites
Paper, cardboard, glass, plastic bottles, steel & aluminium cans. Each site may have different collection system. This excludes commercial waste contractors.

Reusable Items - Killaloe only
Conditions apply. All items are to be assessed by staff & accepted. Unaccepted items are charged for.

Clean Fill - Killaloe only
Material is not accepted without prior application and consent. Natural Earth material no greater than 100mm. No waste, concrete, trees or other contamination.

Asbestos or ACM - Killaloe only

Material is not accepted without prior application and consent. Material must be lawfully wrapped and transported. Domestic is considered as 160kg or less. Material is not
accepted if the weighbridge is inoperable.

Asbestos or ACM - Unlawful - Killaloe only

Material is not accepted without prior application and consent from Council Manager.

Contaminated Soil - Killaloe only
Material is not accepted without prior application and consent from Council Manager.

enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au | (07) 4099 9444 | 1800 026 318

Tonne

Tonne

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

<25 litres

<25 litres

Each

Tonne

Each

Tonne

Tonne

Tonne

Tonne

50.00

250.00

NO CHARGE

39.00

15.00

POA

NO CHARGE

NO CHARGE

15.50

15.50

34.00

NO CHARGE

NO CHARGE

23.00

NO CHARGE

NO CHARGE

POA

448.50

570.50

POA

4.55

22.73

0.00

3.55

1.36

POA

0.00

0.00

141

141

3.09

0.00

0.00

2.09

0.00

0.00

POA

40.77

51.86

POA

18.00

38.00

102.00

130.00

Douglas Shire Council - Fees and Charges Schedule 2021 / 2022




WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions

2021/22 Rate
Including GST

Cost Recovery Fee Legislation & Section

DOUGLAS

SHIRE COUNCIL

LGA S97 Paragraph

Other waste

All other waste types for disposal are by prior approval form Council Manager..

Treatable Mixed Waste - All users - Cow Bay & Daintree Transfer Stations
Treatable mixed waste is food scraps, mixed kitchen waste.

Treatable Mixed Waste - 240L Wheelie Bin

Treatable Mixed Waste - 120L Bin

Treatable Mixed Waste - 60 L Bin/Bag or equivalent

Treatable Mixed Waste - per cubic metre

Tyres - All users - Killaloe & Cow Bay Transfer Stations

Tyres are limited to 5 per visit. Tyres with mud/dirt/rocks and/or rims attract a higher fee.

Motor bike - Clean (minimum fee applies)
Motor bike - Dirty and/or with rim
Car - Clean

Car - Dirty and/or with rim

Light Truck / Bobcat/4WD - Clean

Light Truck / Bobcat - Dirty and/or with rim
Truck - Clean

Truck - Dirty and/or with rim

Solid (up to 300mm) - Clean

Solid (300mm+) - Clean

Grader

Earth Moving (1m)

Earth Moving (1m+)

Super Single (1m)

Super Single (1Im+)

Tractor (1m)

Tractor (1m+)

enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au | (07) 4099 9444 | 1800 026 318

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

Each

POA

17.00

9.00

68.50

5.00

12.00

6.00

15.50

10.00

31.00

20.00

64.50

27.00

62.50

135.50

178.00

444.50

40.00

128.00

126.50

222.50

POA

1.55

0.82

0.50

6.23

0.45

1.09

0.55

141

0.91

2.82

1.82

5.86

2.45

5.68

12.32

16.18

40.41

3.64

11.64

11.50

20.23

Douglas Shire Council - Fees and Charges Schedule 2021 / 2022



WASTE & RECYCLING DOUGLAS

SHIRE COUNCIL

2021/22 Rate Minimum or

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions Including GST Surcharge Cost Recovery Fee Legislation & Section LGA S97 Paragraph
SALE OF MATERIALS
Domestic Sale of Mulch - Killaloe & Newell Transfer Stations m? 13.50 1.23 6.00

Newell is self loading only & limited to maximum of 4m3per visit. Vehicle, load and/or trailer must not exceed 4.5t GVM/GCM. Mulch sales and free mechanical loading is
available at Killaloe, Tuesday & Thursdays 9am - 4pm only.

Commercial Sale of Mulch - Killaloe only Tonne 19.00 1.73 18.50
Mulch sales and free mechanical loading is available on Tuesdays & Thursdays 9am - 4pm only.

Sale of Concrete or Rocks - Killaloe only Tonne 22.00 2.00
Sales/loading by prior arrangement only.

Sale of Fill/Soil - Killaloe only Tonne 8.00 0.73
Sales/loading by prior arrangement only.

Sale of Car Bodies / Vehicles - Killaloe & Newell Transfer Stations Each POA POA
Must be approved by Council Manager based on current scrap metal prices.

Sales of Scrap Metal / Parts - Killaloe & Newell Transfer Stations Each POA POA
Must be approved by Council Manager based on current scrap metal prices.

SERVICES

Handling/Sorting Fee - All sites Each 100.00 9.09

Sorting or handling required by staff. (e.g.removing waste from vehicles: fridges, freezers, skips, special burials.

Waste Tracking Certificates Each 7.00 0.64
Fee for supply of Waste Tracking Certificates where waste transporter does not supply.

Wheelie Bin Return Service - Waste and Recycling Per service 25.00 0.00
For one collection service of a 240L bin placed out late or incorrectly.

Bulk Bin Return Service (bins up to 1.1m°) Per service 35.00 0.00
For one collection service of a 1.1m?3 bin placed out late or incorrectly.

Wheelie Bin Extra Recycling Service (240 litre bin) Per service 25.00 0.00
Additional collection service for busy period - this is not an additional bin.

enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au | (07) 4099 9444 | 1800 026 318 Douglas Shire Council - Fees and Charges Schedule 2021 / 2022



