WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2021/22 Rate Including GST	GST	Minimum or Surcharge	Cost Recovery Fee	Legislation & Section	LGA S97 Paragraph
WASTE AND RECYCLING							
CONDITIONS OF DISPOSAL							
Disposal methods and operational capacity varies at each transfer station, over-sized loads or items may not always be accepted.							
Charges are standard to all landfills / transfer stations unless stated.							
Where a weighbridge is available Council reserves the right to weigh any vehicle - domestic or commercial, and charge for the weight of waste carried.							
Volumetric measure is only applicable where a weighbridge is not available on site or has been authorised by the Council Manager.							
A standard trailer is considered to be a single axel 6 x 4 box trailer without side boards or without being over loaded or over hanging. All example vehicles and loads are considered to be a standard load to that vehicle, that is not overloaded, over hanging or extruding.							
Domestic loads are considered to be self-hauled waste generated from or taken to residential households, where the weight of the waste or reusable item, vehicle and/or trailer do not exceed 4.5t GVM or GCM and a maximum of 4m3.							
Cow Bay, Daintree & Newell Transfer Stations only accept maximum vehicle and loads of 4.5t GVM or GCM and a maximum of 4m3.							
Fee Waiver							
The Manager Environment and Planning has delegated authority to determine to partially or wholly waive any scheduled waste services fee if it is considered that the fee is unreasonable or inappropriate in any case.							
DOMESTIC DISPOSAL FEES							
Domestic waste is generated from households and carried in vehicles 4.5t GVM or GVM or less.							
Domestic Mixed Waste - All Sites							
Domestic Mixed Waste is inert mixed waste generated from households and carried in vehicles 4.5t GVM or GVM or less.							
Small - example: a standard car load being less than 0.5m3 or 50kg	Each	10.50	0.95	5.00			
Medium - example: a standard ute, van or trailer load being up to a maximum of 1.5m ³ and less than 200kg	Each	15.50	1.41				
Large - example: a standard car and trailer load being up to a maximum of 2m ³ and less than 250kg	Each	20.00	1.82				
X- Large - example: a standard ute or van and a trailer load being up to a maximum of 2.5m ³ and less than 400kg	Each	25.00	2.27				
Maximum - example: a standard light truck with a GVM or GCM of 4.5t or less, carrying maximum of 4m ³ or 750kg	Each	43.50	3.95				
Domestic mixed waste per cubic metre - Newell, Daintree & Cow Bay Transfer Stations. Killaloe only when authorised	m³	15.00	1.36	5.00			
Domestic mixed waste per tonne - Killaloe only when authorised. Minimum fee applies 140kg	Tonne	82.00	7.45	11.00			
Domestic Animals - Killaloe only							
Disposal is only available at Killaloe Transfer Station and by prior arrangement.							
Small - 20kg or less	Each	15.00	1.36				
Medium - over 20kg - 60kg	Each	25.00	2.27				
Large - over 60kg	Each	96.00	8.73				



WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2021/22 Rate Including GST	GST	Minimum or Surcharge	Cost Recovery Fee	Legislation & Section	LGA S97 Paragraph
Domestic Green Waste - Killaloe, Newell & Daintree Transfer Stations							
Domestic green waste is clean green waste only from households carried in a vehicle 4.5t GVM or GCM or less. No other waste or treated timber, maximum 900mm diameter. A maximum of up to 4m3accepted at Newell or Daintree. Green waste is not accepted at Cow Bay Transfer Station.							
Small - example: a standard car load being less than 0.5m3 or 50kg	Each	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Medium - example: a standard ute, van or trailer load being up to a maximum of 1.5m ³ and less than 200kg	Each	8.50	0.77				-
Large - example: a standard car and trailer load being up to a maximum of 2m ³ and less than 250kg	Each	10.50	0.95				
X- Large - example: a standard ute or van and a trailer load being up to a maximum of 2.5m ³ and less than 400kg	Each	17.00	1.55				
Maximum - example: a standard light truck with a GVM or GCM of 4.5t or less, carrying maximum of 4m ³ or 750kg	Each	25.00	2.27				
Domestic green waste per cubic metre - Newell, Daintree & Killaloe Transfer Stations	m³	6.50	0.59				
Domestic green waste per tonne - Killaloe only when authorised. No charge under 100kg. Minimum fee applies	Tonne	31.00	2.82	24.50			
COMMERCIAL DISPOSAL FEES							
Commercial & Industrial Waste and/or any vehicle over 4.5t GVM or GCM. All vehicles to be weighed at Killaloe unless authorised. No waste from commercial activity is accepted at Newell Transfer Station.							
Commercial Mixed Waste - Daintree & Cow Bay Transfer Stations. Killaloe only when authorised.							
Commercial & Industrial mixed waste is inert waste generated from business activities but not from Construction and Demolition work.							
Small - example: a standard car load being less than 0.5m3 or 50kg	Each	14.50	1.32	14.00			
Medium - example: a standard ute, van or trailer load being up to a maximum of 1.5m ³ and less than 200kg	Each	41.00	3.73				
Large - example: a standard car and trailer load being up to a maximum of 2m ³ and less than 250kg	Each	51.50	4.68				
X- Large - example: a standard ute or van and a trailer load being up to a maximum of 2.5m ³ and less than 400kg	Each	82.00	7.45				
Maximum - example: a standard light truck with a GVM or GCM of 4.5t or less, carrying maximum of 4m ³ or 750kg	Each	153.00	13.91				
Commercial mixed waste per cubic metre	m³	31.00	2.82				
Commercial mixed waste per tonne - Killaloe only. Minimum fee applies	Tonne	178.00	16.18	17.80			
Commercial Construction & Demolition Waste - Killaloe only							
Disposal of Construction & Demolition (C&D) waste is only accepted at Killaloe Transfer Station. Construction and Demolition waste includes waste generated from building, altering, demolishing and/or repair works to infrastructure.							
Mixed C&D waste - Minimum fee applies under 240kg	Tonne	175.00	15.91	41.50			
Clean Concrete - Bricks and/or concrete without dirt, trees or other waste. Minimum fee applies under 240kg	Tonne	160.00	14.55	40.00			
Commercial Animals - Killaloe only							
Disposal is only available at Killaloe Transfer Station and by prior arrangement.							
Small - 20kg or less	Each	18.00	1.64				
Medium - over 20kg - 60kg	Each	42.00	3.82				
Large - over 60kg	Each	131.00	11.91				



Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2021/22 Rate Including GST	GST	Minimum or Surcharge	Cost Recovery Fee	Legislation & Section	LGA S97 Paragraph
Commercial Green Waste - Killaloe only							
Commercial green waste is clean green waste only. No other waste or treated timber, maximum 900mm diameter. Commercial green waste is not accepted at Cow Bay, Daintree or Newell Transfer Stations. All vehicles to be weighed at Killaloe unless authorised.							
Commercial Green Waste - Minimum fee applies under 240kg	Tonne	50.00	4.55	18.00			
Recyclable Material - Commercial collection contractors only							
Commercial recycling collection contractors only.							
Disposal of Recyclable Material - Killaloe only	Tonne	250.00	22.73				
OTHER WASTE TYPES - ALL USERS							
Waste items that have no charge, are only free if the item is separated by the customer and not disposed into landfill.							
Scrap Metal - All sites Vehicles 4.5t GVM or GCM or less. Standard size mixed loose items.	Each	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Car Bodies - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations Car bodies must not contain waste or any other items. Includes 4 attached tyres. Commercial car bodies not accepted at Newell or Cow Bay.	Each	39.00	3.55				
Small Vehicle Bodies - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations (e.g. ride on mowers, motorbikes, golf carts)	Each	15.00	1.36				
Items must not contain waste or any other items. Includes 4 attached tyres. Commercial items not accepted at Newell or Cow Bay. Over Size Metal - Killaloe only Non standard items or loads comprised or including substantial metal component e.g. caravans, boats, skip bins over 4.5t GVM or GCM may be accepted with prior arrangement with Council. Minimum fee applies.	Each	POA	POA	38.00			
E-Waste - All sites Computers, TV's, peripherals as approved by e-waste contractor.	Each	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Batteries - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations Lead acid only.	Each	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Fridges, Freezers and Air Conditioners (RAC) - Killaloe, Newell & Cow Bay Transfer Stations Not accepted at Daintree.	Each	15.50	1.41				
LPG Gas Bottles - All sites Limited to 2 bottles per visit.	Each	15.50	1.41				
Fire Extinguishers - Killaloe only Domestic customers only, 1 item per visit.	Each	34.00	3.09				
Engine Oil - Killaloe & Cow Bay Transfer Stations Household non-commercial quantities of less than 25L per visit.	<25 litres	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Paint / Chemicals / Solvents - All sites Household non-commercial quantities of less than 25L per visit.	<25 litres	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Mattresses / Lounge Suites - All sites Does not include bases. Limited to 2 items per visit. Either a 2 or 3 seater lounge is considered to be one item. Two single chairs is 1 item. A mattress is one item.	Each	23.00	2.09				
Recyclables - All sites Paper, cardboard, glass, plastic bottles, steel & aluminium cans. Each site may have different collection system. This excludes commercial waste contractors.	Tonne	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Reusable Items - Killaloe only Conditions apply. All items are to be assessed by staff & accepted. Unaccepted items are charged for.	Each	NO CHARGE	0.00				
Clean Fill - Killaloe only Material is not accepted without prior application and consent. Natural Earth material no greater than 100mm. No waste, concrete, trees or other contamination.	Tonne	POA	POA				
Asbestos or ACM - Killaloe only Material is not accepted without prior application and consent. Material must be lawfully wrapped and transported. Domestic is considered as 160kg or less. Material is not accepted if the weighbridge is inoperable.	Tonne	448.50	40.77	102.00			
Asbestos or ACM - Unlawful - Killaloe only Material is not accepted without prior application and consent from Council Manager.	Tonne	570.50	51.86	130.00			
Contaminated Soil - Killaloe only Material is not accepted without prior application and consent from Council Manager.	Tonne	POA	POA				



WASTE & RECYCLING

Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2021/22 Rate Including GST	GST	Minimum or Surcharge	Cost Recovery Fee	Legislation & Section	LGA S97 Paragraph
Other waste	Each	POA	POA				
All other waste types for disposal are by prior approval form Council Manager.							
Treatable Mixed Waste - All users - Cow Bay & Daintree Transfer Stations							
Treatable mixed waste is food scraps, mixed kitchen waste.							
Treatable Mixed Waste - 240L Wheelie Bin	Each	17.00	1.55				
Treatable Mixed Waste - 120L Bin	Each	9.00	0.82				
Treatable Mixed Waste - 60 L Bin/Bag or equivalent	Each	5.50	0.50				
Treatable Mixed Waste - per cubic metre	m³	68.50	6.23				
Tyres - All users - Killaloe & Cow Bay Transfer Stations							
Tyres are limited to 5 per visit. Tyres with mud/dirt/rocks and/or rims attract a higher fee.							
Motor bike - Clean (minimum fee applies)	Each	5.00	0.45				
Motor bike - Dirty and/or with rim	Each	12.00	1.09				
Car - Clean	Each	6.00	0.55				
Car - Dirty and/or with rim	Each	15.50	1.41				
Light Truck / Bobcat/4WD - Clean	Each	10.00	0.91				
Light Truck / Bobcat - Dirty and/or with rim	Each	31.00	2.82				
Truck - Clean	Each	20.00	1.82				
Truck - Dirty and/or with rim	Each	64.50	5.86				
Solid (up to 300mm) - Clean	Each	27.00	2.45				
Solid (300mm+) - Clean	Each	62.50	5.68				
Grader	Each	135.50	12.32				
Earth Moving (1m)	Each	178.00	16.18				
Earth Moving (1m+)	Each	444.50	40.41				
Super Single (1m)	Each	40.00	3.64				
Super Single (1m+)	Each	128.00	11.64				
Tractor (1m)	Each	126.50	11.50				
Tractor (1m+)	Each	222.50	20.23				



Description of Fee, Charge, Penalty plus conditions	Unit	2021/22 Rate Including GST	GST	Minimum or Surcharge	Cost Recovery Fee	Legislation & Section	LGA S97 Paragraph
SALE OF MATERIALS							
Domestic Sale of Mulch - Killaloe & Newell Transfer Stations Newell is self loading only & limited to maximum of 4m ³ per visit. Vehicle, load and/or trailer must not exceed 4.5t GVM/GCM. Mulch sales and free mechanical loading is available at Killaloe, Tuesday & Thursdays 9am - 4pm only.	m³	13.50	1.23	6.00			
Commercial Sale of Mulch - Killaloe only Mulch sales and free mechanical loading is available on Tuesdays & Thursdays 9am - 4pm only.	Tonne	19.00	1.73	18.50			
Sale of Concrete or Rocks - Killaloe only Sales/loading by prior arrangement only.	Tonne	22.00	2.00				
Sale of Fill/Soil - Killaloe only Sales/loading by prior arrangement only.	Tonne	8.00	0.73				
Sale of Car Bodies / Vehicles - Killaloe & Newell Transfer Stations Must be approved by Council Manager based on current scrap metal prices.	Each	POA	ΡΟΑ				
Sales of Scrap Metal / Parts - Killaloe & Newell Transfer Stations Must be approved by Council Manager based on current scrap metal prices.	Each	POA	ΡΟΑ				
SERVICES							
Handling/Sorting Fee - All sites Sorting or handling required by staff. (e.g.removing waste from vehicles: fridges, freezers, skips, special burials.	Each	100.00	9.09				
Waste Tracking Certificates Fee for supply of Waste Tracking Certificates where waste transporter does not supply.	Each	7.00	0.64				
Wheelie Bin Return Service - Waste and Recycling For one collection service of a 240L bin placed out late or incorrectly.	Per service	25.00	0.00				
Bulk Bin Return Service (bins up to 1.1m ³) For one collection service of a 1.1m ³ bin placed out late or incorrectly.	Per service	35.00	0.00				
Wheelie Bin Extra Recycling Service (240 litre bin) Additional collection service for busy period - this is not an additional bin.	Per service	25.00	0.00				

